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Methodology

e The 2021 Public Satisfaction Survey was administered on three platforms -
the Strathcona County Online Opinion Panel (SCOOP), Alchemer (public/web
survey) and Advanis (telephone survey), using the same questionnaire.

e Altogether, 1,862 surveys were completed across all three modes: 697 from
SCOOP, 663 on the open online platform and 502 on the telephone survey.

Weighting

e Data from all the three surveys were weighted to reflect the region, age and
gender distribution of Strathcona County based on 2018 census data. Results
of respondents who live outside Strathcona County are excluded in the
report.

Takeaways

e Overall, residents rate
Strathcona County very
positively as a safe,
welcoming place to live,
raise children, and retire.

e Satisfaction with County
services is strong across
most areas.

e Opinions lean towards
neutral in governance and
public engagement areas.

e In general, Sherwood Park residents rate services more favorably than rural
residents. Rural residents also rate Strathcona County as a place to live and
value for tax dollars significantly lower.

e On a broad scale comparison, SCOOP and telephone survey results tended to
be quite similar. Public/web satisfaction rating were relatively lower.

88%

of all survey respondents rate
Strathcona County as a
good/very good place to live.
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Survey results

Quality of life

Overall, the vast majority consider the County as a good, safe community to live,
raise children, and retire. Opinions are comparatively lower in terms of value of
municipal services, community diversity, governance and engagement
opportunities, and environmental performance of the County across all three
surveys. Telephone survey responses tend to be most positive, and the online
survey responses tend to be more negative.

89% 83% 94%
Overall,
as a place to live
(% good/very good)
SCOOP Public/web Telephone

Quality of life — summary

A tabl Poor Good
cceptable W Very Poor m Very Good

10% 1% ‘ Overall as a place to live

27% 89%
4% 1% | As a place to raise children 18% 96%

1% 89%

30% 81%

9% 2% | As a safe community to live in or visit

13% 6% | As a place to retire

1994 10% I For value received in municipal 33% 39% 72%
services for your municipal tax dollar =

7% 12% I For opportunities to provide 28% 2% BP3
meaningful input into decision-making —
As a strong community that supports .

30% , . 41% LEEN 59%

11% b* the diverse needs of residents
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13% 4% ‘ Overall as a place to live 38% 83%
11% =1% | As a place to raise children 26% 85%
46% 80%

15% 4% | As a safe community to live or visit 34% _

=
[
_E' 16% 1% I A5 a place to retire 33% m 73%
o
= For value received in municipal ’
= 24% 23
£ 22% I15% services for your municipal tax dollar 2% e | 54%

31%  26% .1?% l.:or oppcrtur'lntles to .pl:O‘u"ldE . 28% BER 43%

meaningful input into decision-making
3204 10% I As a strolng community thatlsupports 37% 20% Y02
the diverse needs of residents
* For its actions and commitment to :
30%
7% I the environment 4% sy | 53%

3% <1% Overall as a place to live 35% 59% 94%

4% 0% | As a place to raise children 31% “ 96%

7o 1% ‘ As a safe community to live or visit 30% “ 92%
:
=] 11% 4% | As a place to retire 43% 85%
£
B
] For value received in municipal
= 21% 2
ﬁ 10% h% services for your municipal tax dollar e 69%

For opportunities to provide !
27% pp P 45% 'ty 60%
14% I“E% meaningful input into decision-making

As a strong community that supports '
24% 47% 20% H:TES
8% | the diverse needs of residents

* For its actions and commitment to

. 46% 20% NI
the environment

26% 8% |

“new statement in public/web and telephone surveys

Broadly speaking, Sherwood Park residents are more satisfied with all quality of life
indicators in Strathcona than rural residents. Females tend to give higher ratings
for opportunities to provide meaningful input into decision-making than their
counterpart, while males rate higher on the County’s support for diverse needs.
Elder residents are most likely to give high ratings of Strathcona County as a place
to retire.

Page 4 of 10 | strathcona.ca /// ?;-(I;ISG-I;HCONA



Strathcona County as a welcoming
community

Most respondents consider Strathcona County to be welcoming. Residents of
Sherwood Park, males and elder residents give the strongest ratings in this area.
Assessments are comparatively weaker in the Public/web.

m Not at all welcoming m Slightly welcoming
Somewhat welcoming B Moderately welcoming
® Extremely welcoming % Extremely/

Moderately
Welcoming

(o)
SCOOP 20% 72%
(o)
Public/web [ 25% 57%
Telephone 17%
76%
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Satisfaction with road maintenance,
affordable housing and environmental

Neutral Dissatisfied Satisfied
W Very dissatisfied W Very satisfied
Urban street maintenance this past summer "
otholes filled, streets in good repair =t 74%
D 10% | potholes filled, streets in good rep —
Rural roadside mowing completed in the .

- L 4 15% I spring and summer L 63%
e Rural road maintenance this past summer
sl 18%  25% [ 16% P '
% . (potholes filled, grading, dust control) 41% 3T%

359, 13% I Oppor'tunltlles for resdenll:s to take 26% m 539

environmental action

295, age,  Availability of affordable housing options in
L . Strathcona County 4% 38%

18% 20% I 16% Urban street maintenance this past summer 43% m 62%

519 20% l‘l-ﬂﬁ Rural roadmdnla mowing completed in the 44% 59%
spring and summer

28% 30% 20%  Rwural road maintenance this past summer = 27% §EES 42%

Public/web

40% 159% I”% Dppor‘tunltlles. for remden.ts to take 350, m 46%
environmental action

Availability of affordable housing options in
33%
27% . 20% Strathcona County 5% m 40%

17% 17% [J14% Urban street maintenance this past summer 46% AN 67%

N 8% 11% I Rural madsidg mowing completed in the 5305 71%

E spring and summer

=

g 29% 18% . Rural road maintenance this past summer 43% 57%

] . :

N 550 10% I Gppor‘tunltlles. for remden_ts to take 44% . 559
environmental action

Availability of afferdable housing eptions in
30%  24% ] 20% Strathcona County

Higher satisfaction with almost all services is noted among Sherwood Park
residents. Males tend to report higher satisfaction with affordable housing
opportunities than females. Residents aged 18-34 express lower satisfaction with
opportunities for environmental action.
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Satisfaction with recreation, culture,
utilities, website and information services

Satisfaction with County services is strong across most offerings, particularly with
the SCOOP and telephone respondents.

Overall Ratings - SCOOP

Dissatisfied Satisfied
m Very dissatisfied m Very satisfied

6% 6% | Services at Broadv_iew Enviroservice 33% %
Station
10% 3% | Sewage services 40%

88
87%
109% 4% | Qutdoor recreation spaces 39% 86%
3%
3%
%

Neutral

12% 5% I Indoor recreation facilities 40% 8
11% 6% I Water services 42% 8
3 8

Availability of online/digital access to -

45% 3% 7
16% 6% | County services i
8 7% I _ The Strf':lthcnna Gounty website as a source of 49% 77%

information on municipal programs and services
109% 14% I The Green Routine 33% 76%
8 6% | Traditionall n_*lethods that give inforr_nation 51% 75%
on municipal programs and services
Y 4% | Digital sources that give infurma_tion on 9% 72%
municipal programs and services

31% 5% | Cultural facilities 42% 22% N-LLU
28% 10% | How wildlife concerns are addressed 45% kU5 63%
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Overall Ratings — Public/web

Dissatisfied Satisfied
Neutral g very dissatisfied W Very satisfied
18% 59 | Services at Brosatc:'\;iignw Enviroservice 359, 7%
20% 7% I Sewage services 44% 73%
15% 7% | Qutdoor recreation spaces 48% 79%

11% 17% IB% Indoor recreation facilities A44% 72%
19% 8% I Water services 45% 73%

Availability of online/digital access to 50% 18% BT

& 8% | County services
29% 39 I . The Stram_ cona County website as a source of 47% 16% BT
information on municipal programs and services

15% 18% I|1% The Green Routine 39% 67%

34% 3% I Traditional_ n_wethods that give infon_‘nation 149% 589%
on municipal programs and services

Digital sources that give information on

34% 9% | L . A46% RES 57%
municipal programs and services

34% 18% IIZ% Cultural facilities 32% 16% Rty

34% 14% IB% How wildlife concerns are addressed 40% 53%

Public/web online survey results show lower satisfaction ratings compared with
SCOOP and the telephone survey, particularly with indoor recreation and cultural
facilities. Comments suggest those rating these services lower were dissatisfied
with the County decision to implement the provincial COVID-19 Restrictions
Exemption Program.
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Neutral

5%

12%

3%

6%

10%

13%

16%

7%

19%

32%

27%

26%

Overall Ratings - Telephone

Dissatisfied
W Very Dissatisfied
Services at Broadview Enviroservice
3% .
Station
3% | Sewage services
4% ‘ Outdoor recreation spaces
7% | Indoor recreation facilities
3% | Water services
Availability of online/digital access to
4% ;
County services
4% ‘ The Strathcona County website as a source of
information on municipal programs and services
11% I The Green Routine
2% ‘ Traditional methods that give information
on municipal programs and services
4% | Digital sources that give information on
municipal programs and services
6% | Cultural facilities
5% ‘ How wildlife concerns are addressed

Satisfied

W Very Satisfied

55%

57%

54%

55%

o TEE

21
93%
4 88%
-

o

63%

51%

49%

53%

EFd 64%

18% Haes

Regional variances in satisfaction exist in almost all service areas offered by
Strathcona County. In general, Sherwood Park residents are more satisfied with
Strathcona County services than rural residents. Satisfaction with cultural facilities
is higher among middle aged to older adults.
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Satisfaction with police,

emergency,

planning and development and transit

services

Neutral D et sfied

145, 4% | Information frg{gél‘:;yg{;;mcona County
16% 3% | Fire and rescue services

17% 11% I RCMP services

18% 14% I Ambulance services

29% 10% I Transit services

Planning and Development Services

30% 12% I department

24%: 18% I Bylaw enforcement services/peace officers

29% &% I Information fr:lrgrglgeygé;mcona County
249 8% I Fire and rescue services

-E 38 1% B RCMP services

:‘Eh % 22% m Ambulance services

E 33% 16% l Transit services

Planning and Development Services
45%  22% ."% department

6% 25% 5= Bylaw enforcement services/peace officers

175 39, I Information from the Strathcona County

Alert System

195 2% | Fire and rescue services
] 15% 6% | RCMP services
£
- 23% 9% I Ambulance services
1 - .
i 31% 7% | Transit services

Planning and Development Services
30% 12% I department

2304, 1% I Bylaw enforcement services/peace officers

Satisfied
m Very satisfied
43% 38% 82%
38% 43% 81%
3826 34% 7205
33% 35% 67%

29% 33% 61%
39% 199 =i

39% 57%

% 63%
T oo
30% 3% s
30% 243 [N

29% EAV N 51%

245 [EF 33%
3% B3 49
53% o 79%
48% B 79%
54% T 75%
38% S 68%
39% PEC N 62%

45% 58%

4% 1 66%
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